in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily USD, Malaysian
Ringgit (“MYR”) and Renminbi (“RMB”) (2016: USD, MYR and RMB). The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly in SGD and RMB (2016: SGD and RMB). The Group’s trade receivables
are denominated in USD. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency denominated trade
payables at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 19.

The Group and the Company also hold cash denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
Details of such foreign currency balances are set out in Note 18.

The Group does not enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign exchange risk
resulting from sale and purchase transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
principally in PRC (2016: PRC).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit (2016: loss) before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the SGD and RMB exchange rates against USD, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Profit
before tax

Loss
before tax

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2016: 3%) +241 -276
– weakened 3% (2016: 3%) -241 +276

USD/RMB – strengthened 3% (2016: 3%) +73 -71
– weakened 3% (2016: 3%) -73 +71

102 RH PETROGAS  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d)	 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the mix of oil and
gas products it produces. The Group’s policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-based prices
with customers. In both 2016 and 2017, the Group did not enter into derivative commodity contracts to hedge
against its commodity price risk arising from the sale of oil and gas products.